I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No350-30 (45)

Introduced by:

J. V. Espaldon

2010 APR 27 MI 11: 36

Relative to commending the Governor's Council on Physical Fitness and Sport for its unwavering efforts to promote a healthy lifestyle for the people of Guam, and to recognize its organization fo conducting of the "Regional Fitness & Sports for Health Summit".

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Governor's Council on Physical Fitness and Sport was re-established during the first term of Governor Felix P. Camacho, with Mr. Patrick Wolff, Esq. appointed to serve as its Chair; and

WHEREAS, since that time till the present, the Governor's Council on Physical Fitness and Sport has organized and conducted a number of activities and seminars geared to promote a healthy lifestyle for the people of Guam; and

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2010, the "Regional Fitness & Sports for Health Summit" will be held from 8:00 a.m until 5:00 p.m. at the Guam Marriott Resort & Spa, featuring guest speakers, hands-on marketplace demonstrations, an action planning session, and the presentation of fitness and sports awards; and

WHEREAS, headlining this all-day summit will be presentations from Dr. Wojtek Chodzko-Zajko, Ph.D., Professor and Chair, Kinesiology Department, University of Illinois; Mr. Brian Dixon, Ex-Pro Australian Rules Football Star and former member of the Australian Parliament; and Dr. Andiarra Schwingel, earned Ph.D. in Sports Medicine from Japan's University of Tsuku; and

WHEREAS, this summit promises to be a "can't miss event" for health care professionals, MASTERS-level athletes, Physical Education/Health teachers, fitness trainers, university students, and island leaders and policy makers; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, commend and congratulate the Governor's Council on Physical Fitness and Sport for its continued efforts to educate the people of Guam on the importance of physical activity, proper diet, and leading a healthy lifestyle; and be it further

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, acknowledge and thank Dr. Wojtek Chodzko-Zajko, Mr. Brian Dixon, and Dr. Andiarra Schwingel for their contributions as guest speakers during the "*Regional Finess and Sports for Health Summit*"; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to: Dr. Wojtek Chodzko-Zajko; to Mr. Brian Dixon; to Dr. Andiarra Schwingel; to Attorney Patrick Wolff, Chairman, Governor's Council on Physical Fitness and Sport; and, to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF APRIL, 2010.	I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN
JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed. D. Speaker	TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary